

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-SIXTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA: BURLEIGH & FLYNT, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. 1893.

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1893.

.

Chapter 166.

Resolve in favor of the Society of the Sisters of Charity, a corporation organized under the general laws for charitable purposes, and having its place of business at Lewiston, Maine.

Resolved, That there be and hereby is appropriated the sum of twelve hundred and fifty dollars to be paid to the Society of the Sisters of Charity for the use of said institution for the year eighteen hundred ninety-three, and the same amount for the use of said institution for the year eighteen hundred ninety-four.

Approved March 3, 1893.

Chapter 167.

Resolve relative to claim of Herbert M. Heath.

Resolved, That the claim of Herbert M. Heath for fees as counsel in defense of Charles S. Hamilton before the legislature of eighteen hundred and ninety-one, is hereby referred to the governor and council with full power to hear and determine the same upon equitable principles, and if allowed, to fix the amount thereof, and the governor is hereby authorized to draw his warrant for the amount, if any, so found to be equitably due.

Approved March 3, 1893.

Chapter 168.

Resolves in favor of the City of Augusta.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay the city of Augusta the sum of two thousand and eighty-two dollars and sixty-two cents, the same being equitably due said city in the distribution of the railroad tax for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one.

Resolved, That the treasurer of state be directed to pay the city of Augusta the sum of five hundred and twenty-three dollars and forty-nine cents, the same being equitably due said city on account of the apportionment of the railroad tax for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-one That the treasurer of state in apportioning the railroad tax for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three, be directed to deduct

City of Augusta, in favor of.

142

Society Sisters of Charity, in favor of.

H. M. Heath. in favor of.

EDUCATION-MILITARY AFFAIRS-CATHOLIC ORPHAN ASYLUM.

from the amount to be proportioned to the several cities and CHAP. 169 towns the sum of five hundred and twenty-three dollars and forty-nine cents, and apportion the remainder to the cities and towns entitled thereto in the manner provided by law.

Approved March 3, 1893.

Chapter 169.

Resolve in favor of the committee on Education.

Resolved, That the state treasurer be authorized to pay to I.O. Winslow. Isaac O. Winslow, chairman of the committee on education, the sum of ninety-one dollars, it being the amount expended by the members of said committee on their visit to the Castine Normal School.

Approved March 7, 1893.

Chapter 170.

Resolve in favor of the joint standing committee on Military Affairs.

Resolved, That the treasurer of the state be directed to John Harper. in pay John Harper, the chairman of the joint standing committee on military affairs, the sum of ten dollars and fifty cents, being amount paid by him for expenses of said committee, visiting Bath Military and Naval Orphan Asylum, in accordance with the order of the legislature.

Approved March 7, 1893.

Chapter 171.

Resolve in favor of Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum in Portland.

Resolved, That the sum of eight hundred dollars be and is st. Elizabeth hereby appropriated for the use of Saint Elizabeth Roman Catholic Orphan Asylum, in Portland, of which four hundred in favor of. Catholic Orphan Asylum in Portland, of which four hundred dollars shall be paid during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three and four hundred dollars during the year eighteen hundred and ninety-four.

Approved Match 7, 1893.

in lavor of

favor of.